

Docket No. 23 – 695

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United
States**

FANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>OPINIONS BELOW</u>	1
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
A. Statement of Facts	1
B. Procedural History	4
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	5
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
I. The Court of Appeals Incorrectly Ruled Against Ms. Fenty Because Ms. Fenty Had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Under the Fourth Amendment in Sealed Mail Addressed to her Publicly Used Alias	6
A. <u>Ms. Fenty had a reasonable expectation of privacy in the package because it was addressed to her publicly used alias</u>	6
B. <u>Ms. Fenty had a reasonable expectation of privacy in the package regardless of her intentions, criminal or otherwise</u>	10
II. This Court Should Reverse the Inadmissibility of Ms. Fenty’s Voicemail Messages Because they Fall Under the Hearsay Exception 803(3) Reflecting Ms. Fenty’s Then Existing State of Mind and Even if they are Self-Serving, Excluding Them Infringes on the Jury’s Purview and is not a Harmless Error	12
A. <u>Ms. Fenty’s voicemail messages showed her then existing state of mind and should have been admissible as a hearsay exception under Rule 803(3) because she did not have a reasonable amount of time to reflect prior to making the statements</u>	14
B. <u>Even if the Court is convinced that Ms. Fenty’s voicemail messages are self-serving they should still be admitted because excluding them is not a harmless error</u>	15

C.	<u>The voicemails left by Ms. Fenty should be admissible because the credibility of the statements is a matter for a trier of fact.</u>	17
III.	This Court Should Reverse the Admission of Ms. Fenty’s Prior Misdemeanor Conviction for Petit Larceny Because the Crime Does Not Involve “Dishonesty or False Statement” Under Rule 609(a)(2) and the Admission Would Mislead the Jury.	20
A.	<u>This Court should interpret “dishonesty or false statement” narrowly, consistent with Congress’s intended denotation and adopted by the majority of courts because stealing is not the same as lying.</u>	22
B.	<u>Ms. Fenty’s prior misdemeanor conviction does not involve dishonesty or false statement because her behavior was an impulsive teenage mistake, followed by an acknowledgment of her actions and compliance with legal consequences.</u>	25
C.	<u>This Court should exclude the prior conviction to avoid misleading the jury because it involved a relatively minor punishment, occurred over seven years ago, and the limiting instruction fails to sufficiently mitigate the risk of prejudice.</u>	26
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123 (1968)..... 28

Kottakos v. United States,
328 U.S. 750 (1946)..... 16

Samia v. United States,
599 U.S. 635 (2023)..... 28

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 6

Taylor v. Kentucky,
436 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 13
